

WD80805

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

IN THE INTEREST OF [REDACTED] [REDACTED] and [REDACTED]

JUVENILE OFFICER OF JACKSON COUNTY,
Respondent,

vs.

[REDACTED]
Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable David M. Byrn, Circuit Judge
Case Nos. 1616-JU000991, 1616-JU000992, and 1616-JU000993

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
ASHLYN BUCK LEWIS, Mo. #65501
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

[REDACTED]

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	5
Jurisdictional Statement	7
Statement of Facts	8
A. Background.....	8
B. Mother’s disappearance	9
C. ■■■ and counseling	11
D. Abuse allegations	12
E. Events leading to proceedings below	12
F. Proceedings below	13
1. Initial proceedings	13
2. Interactions with Children’s Division.....	15
3. Supervised visitation	17
4. Father’s psychological evaluations and therapy	22
a. Psychological evaluations	22
b. Therapy	26
5. The Children’s psychological evaluations and therapy	28
a. Evaluations	28
b. Therapy	30
6. Parenting programs	31
7. Lead-up to termination proceedings	33
8. Termination proceedings	35
a. Parties at time of trial	36
b. Trial and judgment	37

Points Relied On	41
Point I (Error in finding grounds for termination due to mental disorder).....	41
Point II (Error in finding grounds for termination due to abuse or neglect)	42
Point III (Error in finding grounds for termination due to failure to make progress in complying with service plan)	43
Argument.....	44
Standard of Review for All Points.....	44
Point I (Error in finding grounds for termination due to mental disorder).....	45
Rule 84.04(e) Preservation Statement.....	45
Point II (Error in finding grounds for termination due to abuse or neglect)	54
Rule 84.04(e) Preservation Statement.....	54
Point III (Error in finding grounds for termination due to failure to make progress in complying with service plan)	60
Rule 84.04(e) Preservation Statement.....	60
A. There were no grounds for termination under § 211.447.5(3).....	60
B. The remedy is to reunify the Children and Father.	68
Conclusion	71
Certificate of Compliance	72
Certificate of Service.....	72
Appendix.....	(filed separately)

Nunc Pro Tunc Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment Terminating Parental Rights of █████ in Case No. 1616-JU000991 (May 30, 2017) (L.F. 107-26)	A1
Nunc Pro Tunc Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment Terminating Parental Rights of █████ in Case No. 1616-JU000992 (May 30, 2017) (L.F. 177-96)	A21
Nunc Pro Tunc Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment Terminating Parental Rights of █████ in Case No. 1616-JU000993 (May 30, 2017) (L.F. 241-60)	A41
Exhibit 312: Finding of “Unsubstantiated” in CA/N Investigation No. 20121720373 (Dec. 7, 2016).....	A61
§ 211.447, R.S.Mo. (2014)	A62
Excerpts from DIAGNOSTIC & STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (5th ed.2013): pp. 10, 12, 645-46, 684, 733, 761-63, 770-74, 816	A68

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re A.G.B.</i> , No. WD80534 (Mo. App. slip op. Oct. 10, 2017)	53
<i>In re A.M.F.</i> , 140 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. App. 2004)	51-52
<i>In re A.M.W.</i> , 448 S.W.3d 307 (Mo. App. 2014)	42-43, 62, 66, 69-70
<i>In re A.R.</i> , 52 S.W.3d 625 (Mo. App. 2001)	68
<i>In re A.S.W.</i> , 137 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. banc 2004)	44, 55
<i>In re B.C.K.</i> , 103 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. App. 2003)	59, 68
<i>In re B.S.B.</i> , 76 S.W.3d 318 (Mo. App. 2002)	68
<i>In re C.A.L.</i> , 228 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. App. 2007)	42, 53, 59, 63
<i>In re C.K.</i> , 221 S.W.3d 467 (Mo. App. 2007)	44
<i>In re C.M.D.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 556 (Mo. App. 2000)	44
<i>In re C.N.G.</i> , 109 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. App. 2003)	67
<i>In re D.L.M.</i> , 31 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. App. 2000)	41, 46, 53
<i>In re D.O.</i> , 315 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. App. 2010)	42, 58
<i>In re J.P.B.</i> , 509 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. banc 2017)	44
<i>In re K.A.W.</i> , 133 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2004)	57, 67
<i>In re K.M.</i> , 249 S.W.3d 265 (Mo. App. 2008)	41, 47, 50-51, 61
<i>In re K.M.A.-B.</i> , 493 S.W.3d 457 (Mo. App. 2016)	58, 66
<i>In re K.W.</i> , 167 S.W.3d 206 (Mo. App. 2005)	67
<i>In re L.J.D.</i> , 352 S.W.3d 658 (Mo. App. 2011)	41, 53, 66
<i>In re M.A.M.</i> , 500 S.W.3d 347 (Mo. App. 2016)	43, 50-51, 57-58, 62-63, 66
<i>In re M.N.</i> , 277 S.W.3d 843 (Mo. App. 2009)	47
<i>In re P.C.</i> , 62 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. App. 2001)	59

<i>In re P.J.</i> , 403 S.W.3d 672 (Mo. App. 2012).....	42, 57, 59
<i>In re Q.A.H.</i> , 426 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. banc 2014).....	51
<i>In re S.J.H.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 63 (Mo. App. 2004).....	67
<i>In re S.M.H.</i> , 160 S.W.3d 355 (Mo. banc 2005)	43, 46, 52-53, 61-62, 67
<i>In re T.A.L.</i> , 328 S.W.3d 238 (Mo. App. 2010).....	41, 49, 66
<i>In re X.D.G.</i> , 340 S.W.3d 607 (Mo. App. 2011)	43, 63-64
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	44
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 244 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. banc 2008).....	47
Constitution of Missouri	
Art. V, § 3	1
Revised Statutes of Missouri	
§ 211.447 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
§ 477.070.....	1
Missouri Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 78.07.....	45, 54, 60
Rule 84.04.....	45, 54, 60
Rule 84.06.....	72
Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District	
Rule XLI	72
Other	
DIAGNOSTIC & STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS	
(5th ed.2013).....	41, 47-48
